Rate, as well as subject to a 20% increase as a penalty clause and 

compensation for damages suffered; 

7.3 In the event of an accident and in the event that it is the 

responsibility / fault of the Lessee, he will pay, as administrative 

expenses with the respective claim process €123.00 (one hundred 

twenty three euros); 

7.4 If for a reason outside the Lessor, the vehicle subject of the Rental 

Contract is immobilized/paralyzed, the same will ask the Lessee or any 

Entity / Institution connected, directly or indirectly, for compensation, 

whether or not the Rental Contract has been terminated;